

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
9/21/2023 11:39 AM

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/21/2023  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 56715-6-II

102410-0

---

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

HWAYO JENNY GALASSI and MICHAEL GALASSI  
Respondents,

v.

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, LLC, et al.,  
Petitioner.

---

**LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, LLC's PETITION FOR  
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW IN SUPREME COURT**

---

Michael Jaeger, WSBA #23166  
Jonathan Missen, WSBA #42689  
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP  
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2700  
Seattle, WA 98101  
[Michael.Jaeger@lewisbrisbois.com](mailto:Michael.Jaeger@lewisbrisbois.com)  
[Jonathan.Missen@lewisbrisbois.com](mailto:Jonathan.Missen@lewisbrisbois.com)  
206-436-2020

Attorneys for Petitioner Lowe's Home Centers, LLC

Contents

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

B. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

    1. Did the Court of Appeals decision conflict with the Washington Supreme Court’s decision in *Pimentel v. Roundup Co.*, 100 Wn. 2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983) and *Ingersoll v. Debartolo, Inc.*, 123 Wn. 2d 649, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994)? .....1

    2. Did the Court of Appeals decision conflict with prior published Court of Appeals decisions? .....2

    3. Does this case concern an issue of substantial public interest where the import of the Court of Appeals decision is to create a per se rule that the danger of falling merchandise is always reasonably foreseeable? .....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    1. *Relevant Factual Background*.....2

    2. *Relevant Procedural History* .....3

E. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    1. *Review of the Court of Appeals’ Decision is Proper Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) Because it Conflicts With the Supreme Court’s Holdings in Pimentel v. Roundup Co. and Ingersoll v. Debartolo* .....3

        i. Appellants Presented No Evidence of Foreseeability ..... 6

        ii. The Court of Appeals Erred in Relying Upon Galassi’s Testimony and the Declaration of Tina Jenkins ..... 10

    2. *Review of the Court of Appeals’ Decision is Proper Under RAP 13.4(b)(2) Because it Conflicts With Prior Published Court of Appeals Decisions*.....14

    3. *Review of the Court of Appeals’ Decision is Proper Under RAP 13 (b)(4) Because it Involves an Issue of Substantial Public Interest* .....18

F. CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Arment v. Kmart Corp.*, 79 Wn. App. 694, 902 P.2d 1254 (1995)..6, 14, 15, 17, 18

*Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.*, 72 Wn. 2d 446, 433 P.2d 863  
(1967).....4

*Carlyle v. Safeway Stores, Inc.*, 78 Wn. App. 272, 896 P.2d 750  
(1995).....6, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

*Galassi v. Lowe's Home Ctrs., LLC*, No. 56715-6-II, 2023 Wash.  
App. LEXIS 1248 (Ct. App. July 5, 2023) .....11

*Ingersoll v. Debartolo, Inc.*, 123 Wn. 2d 649, 869 P.2d 1014  
(1994).....1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19

*Johnson v. Liquor & Cannabis Bd.*, 197 Wn.2d 605, 486 P.3d 125  
(2021).....5

*Pimentel v. Roundup Co.*, 100 Wn. 2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983)....1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,  
10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21

*Sanders v. Woods*, 121 Wn. App. 593, 89 P.3d 312 (2004) .....11

*Smith v. Manning's, Inc.*, 13 Wn. 2d 573, 126 P.2d 44 (1942).....4

*Tavai v. Walmart Stores, Inc.*, 176 Wn. App. 122, 307 P.3d 811  
(2013).....16, 17, 18

*Wiltse v. Albertson's, Inc.*, 116 Wn. 2d 452, 805 P.2d 793 (1991).....5, 16, 19, 20

*Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals*, 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182  
(1989).....11, 12

**Rules**

CR 56(e).....11

RAP 12.3(a) .....1

RAP 13 (b)(4) .....18

RAP 13.4 (a) .....1

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....3, 4

RAP 13.4 (b)(1), (2), and (4) .....	1, 2, 3
<i>RAP 13.4(b)(2)</i> .....	14
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	18
RAP 18.17.....	22
RAP 18.17(c) .....	22
